## The Bharat Scouts and Guides

## **National Headquarters**

Address: Lakshmi Mazumdar Bhawan, 16, M. G. Marg, I. P. Estate, New Delhi-110002

Website: www.bsgindia.org Email Id: info@bsgindia.org Phones: +91-11-23370126,23378667

To
All the State Secretaries,
State Associations of
The Bharat Scouts and Guides,
INDIAN UNION

Date : 5<sup>th</sup> Feb., 2021

Circular No.: 11 /2021

## SUB: REQUISITION- CONTACT DETAILS OF THE MEMBERS OF THE NATIONAL COUNCIL.

Dear Sir/Madam,

This is to inform you that this year 2021 is the election year of the National Council of the Bharat Scouts and Guides in which the offices of President, Vice-Presidents and Chief National Commissioner shall be elected by an Electoral College authorized by the respective State Chief Commissioner. The Meeting of the National Council is likely to be held during the last week of November 2021.

As per the new rules of the Bharat Scouts and Guides, Rules No. 7, the following are the ex-officio members of the National Council representing each State Association:

Rules No. (7.19) The State Chief Commissioner

Rules No. (7.20) The State Commissioner of Scouts

Rules No. (7.21) The State Commissioner of Guides

Rules No. (7.22) The State Secretaries

Rules No. (7.23) The State Organising Commissioner (Scouts)

Rules No. (7.24) The State Organising Commissioner (Guides)

Rules No. (7.25) The State Training Commissioner (Scouts)

Rules No. (7.26) The State Training Commissioner (Guides)

State Associations are requested to kindly provide us the name and contact details of the members of the National Council as per the proforma attached. The same may please be submitted to the National Headquarters latest by **28**<sup>th</sup> **February**, **2021** both Excel Sheet soft copies by email at <a href="mailto:info@bsgindia.org">info@bsgindia.org</a> and hard copies by post for NHQ record and to take further action.

Thanking you with regards.

Yours in Scouting,

(RAJ KUMAR KAUSHIK)
DIRECTOR

**Encl: Proforma.** 

## Copy to:-

- 1. All the NHQ Office Bearers of the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters.
- 2. Chairman/Secretary, Railway Scout and Guide Board, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 3. The Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 18 Institutional Area, Shahid Jeet Singh Marg, New Delhi 110016.
- 4. The Commissioner, Novadaya Vidyalaya Samiti, Institutional Area, B-15, Sector 62, Noida, Uttar Pradesh 201309.
- 5. All the District Secretaries, District Association of Dammam, Riyadh, Muscat and Jamiat Youth Club with a request to take necessary action.

DD(BP)/YP/05.02.2021 PAGE 1